

No. 17-965

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IMMIGRATION LAW
SCHOLARS ON THE TEXT AND STRUCTURE OF
THE IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
DEBORAH ANKER*
Clinical Professor of Law
SABRINEH ARDALAN*
Assistant Clinical Professor
of Law
PHILIP L. TORREY*
Lecturer on Law and
Managing Attorney
HARVARD IMMIGRATION AND
REFUGEE CLINICAL PROGRAM
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett Street
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 384-8165
danker@law.harvard.edu
sardalan@law.harvard.edu
ptorrey@law.harvard.edu

FATMA MAROUF*
Counsel of Record
Professor of Law
TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1515 Commerce Street
Fort Worth, TX 76102
(817) 212-4123
fatma.marouf@
law.tamu.edu

*Filed in an individual capacity. University affiliation is for identification only.

GEOFFREY HOFFMAN*
Director, Immigration Clinic
Clinical Associate Professor of Law
UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON LAW CENTER
4604 Calhoun Road, Room 56, TU-II
Houston, TX 77204
(713) 743-2094
ghoffman@central.uh.edu

ALAN HYDE*
Distinguished Professor of Law
and Sidney Reitman Scholar
RUTGERS LAW SCHOOL
123 Washington Street
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 353-3163
hyde@law.rutgers.edu

KARLA MCKANDERS*
Clinical Professor of Law
VANDERBILT LAW SCHOOL
131 21st Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 322-3092
karla.mckanders@vanderbilt.edu

*Filed in an individual capacity. University
affiliation is for identification only.

Of Counsel
NATHAN MACKENZIE
225 Walden Street, #4N
Cambridge, MA 02140
(978) 852-8626
nmackenzie@jd17.law.harvard.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. CONGRESS HAS ESTABLISHED A SPECIFIC IMMIGRATION ADMISSION SYSTEM, WHICH THE PRESIDENT CANNOT UNILATERALLY REWRITE.....	4
A. Congress Has Primary, If Not Exclusive, Power to Regulate Immigration.....	5
B. The President’s Delegated Authority Does Not Allow Him to Circumvent Congress’s Deliberately Crafted Admission System.....	7
II. CONGRESS HAS DELEGATED POWERS OVER IMMIGRATION TO THE PRESIDENT THAT ARE SIGNIFICANT, BUT NOT UNLIMITED	12
A. Congress Has Delegated Certain Powers Over Immigration Enforcement, Adjudication, and Visa Processing to the President	12
B. The Delegation of Authority Under 1182(f) Does Not Provide the President Unlimited Power	15
1. The Plain Language of 1182(f) Constrains the President’s Power	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Prior Practice Confirms the Constraints on the President’s Power Under 1182(f).....	19
3. The Purported Purposes of EO-3 Are Inconsistent with the Constraints on the President’s Power Under 1182(f).....	22
C. Section 1185(a)(1) Does Not Provide the President Authority to Impose a Nationality-Based Ban on Entry.....	25
D. The INA’s Nondiscrimination Provision Further Constrains the President’s Delegated Authority Under 1182(f) and 1185(a)(1)	28
CONCLUSION.....	33
 APPENDIX	
List of <i>Amici</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	10, 11
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	5
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008)	6
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	5
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	2, 5
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Civiletti</i> , 503 F. Supp. 442 (S.D. Fla. 1980)	32
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (D. Haw. 2017)	25
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 138 S. Ct. 923 (2018)	25
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)	30
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 570 (D. Md. Oct. 17, 2017)	28
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	19
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	13
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	14
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Martinez v. Plumbers & Pipefitters Nat’l Pension Plan</i> , 795 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	16
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	31
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	19
<i>Olsen v. Albright</i> , 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997)	28
<i>Puello v. Bureau of Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 511 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2007)	29
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	11
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	21
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 198 F.3d 100 (7th Cir. 1952)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Updike</i> , 281 U.S. 489 (1930)	17
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	16
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 468 (2001)	27
<i>Youngstown Sheet and Tube v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	6, 19
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	11, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	5
U.S. Const. art. II.....	19
STATUTES	
6 U.S.C. § 202.....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1151.....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1152.....	3, 29, 30, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1153.....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1185.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1187.....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1202.....	14, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1227.....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1229.....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1361.....	24
REGULATIONS	
22 CFR § 40.6.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 458 (2009).....	12
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 95-426, 92 Stat. 992 (Oct. 7, 1978).....	27
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Terrorism, Selective Deportation and the First Amendment After Reno v. AADC</i> , 14 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 313 (2000).....	8
H.R. 8662, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 101-955 (1990)	11
Immigration & Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 190 (June 27, 1952)	27
Kate M. Manuel, Cong. Research Serv., R44743, <i>Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens</i> (2017).....	20
President’s Announcement of Sanctions Against Iran, 16 Weekly Comp. of Pres. Doc. 611 (Apr. 7, 1980)	20
Proclamation No. 5517, 51 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (Aug. 22, 1986).....	20, 21
Proclamation No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 24, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reagan Orders Aliens Stopped on the High Sea</i> , NY Times, Sept. 30, 1981	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Remarks at the Signing of the Immigration Bill, Liberty Island, New York, 546 Pub. Papers 1037 (Oct. 3, 1965).....	28
S.500/H.R. 2580, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	29
